

No. 06-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Kimberly J. Goodin,
Petitioner,

v.

United States Postal Inspection Service.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark D. Kelly
KLEMP & STANTON, P.L.L.P.
400 Exchange Building
26 East Exchange St.
St. Paul, MN 55101

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

August 17, 2006

Amy Howe
(Counsel of Record)
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl. NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER
& FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
STATEMENT..... 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 6
I. The Question Presented Is the Subject of an
 Irreconcilable Circuit Conflict..... 6
II. The CDA Does Not Divest District Courts of
 Jurisdiction When There Is an Independent Basis for
 Jurisdiction..... 11
CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>I-10 Industry Associates, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 194 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>A&S Council Oil Co., Inc. v. Lader</i> , 56 F.3d 234 (CADDC 1995).....	passim
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	14
<i>Campanella v. Commerce Exchange Bank</i> , 137 F.3d 885 (CA6 1998)	5, 9, 10
<i>Eagle Fence Co. v. V.S. Electric, Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 621 (E.D. Pa. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Fortna, Inc. v. United States Postal Service</i> , No. 00- 3081, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19179 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 2, 2001)	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. United States Postal Service</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984).....	7, 16
<i>Hayes v. United States Postal Service</i> , 859 F.2d 354 (CA5 1988)	7, 9
<i>In re Liberty Construction</i> , 9 F.3d 800 (CA9 1993).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Licata v. United States Postal Service</i> , 33 F.3d 259 (CA3 1994)	6, 7
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 699 (2005).....	12
<i>Marine Coatings of Alabama, Inc. v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 1370 (CA11 1991).....	7, 8
<i>Munoz v. Small Business Admin.</i> , 644 F.2d 1361 (CA9 1981)	8
<i>Ruckleshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	12
<i>Sharon Hill Chester Pike, L.P. v. United States Postal Service</i> , 886 F. Supp. 487 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	9
<i>Twin Cities Air Service v. United States Postal Service</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D. Me. 2002)	10

<i>United States for the Use of S&G Excavating Inc. v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	10
<i>United States of America v. J & E Salvage Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 985 (CA4 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Kasler Elec. Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 341 (CA6 1997)	5
<i>Up State Federal Credit Union v. Walker</i> , 198 F.3d 372 (CA2 1999) (per curiam)	9
<i>Wright v. United States Postal Service</i> , 29 F.3d 1426 (CA9 1994)	7

Statutes

12 U.S.C. 635(a)(1)	15
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	6
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)	7
28 U.S.C. 1491(c)	19
28 U.S.C. 2679(a)	18
29 U.S.C. 1302(b)	15
33 U.S.C. 905(a)	18
39 U.S.C. 401(1)	6, 9
39 U.S.C. 409(a)	6, 8, 9, 17
41 U.S.C. 601(2)	6, 9
41 U.S.C. 602(a)	6, 9
41 U.S.C. 602(b)	10, 19
41 U.S.C. 605(b)	18
41 U.S.C. 606	9
41 U.S.C. 609	7, 9
41 U.S.C. 609(a)(1)	7
46 U.S.C. Appx. 745	18
Pub. L. No. 109-163, Div. A, Title VIII, Subtitle E	20

Other Authorities

Lauren Springer, <i>Choice of Forum From a Contractor's Perspective</i> , 37 AM. U.L. REV. 1237 (1988).....	19
S. Rep. No. 95-1118, reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. (92 Stat.) 5235	19
Samuel J. Rob, <i>Contractor Assertion of Claims Under the Contracts Disputes Act</i> , 133 MIL. L. REV. 141 (1991).....	20
U.S. Postal Service, <i>Postal Facts 2006</i> , http://www.usps.com/communications/organization/postalfacts.htm	16
